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About us
The John Innes Centre is an independent, 
world-leading international centre of excellence 
in plant science and microbiology. Our mission  
is to generate knowledge of plants and  
microbes through innovative research, to  
apply knowledge to benefit agriculture, the 
environment, human health and well-being,  
to train scientists for the future and engage  
with policy makers and the public.

Our strategy 
John Innes Centre’s key strategic aims are:

• To deliver world-leading research and to  
 develop opportunities for innovative and  
 long-term research in plant and microbial  
 sciences. A central principle of the John  
 Innes Centre’s research is the use of  
 genetics, continuing the long and  
 prestigious history of genetics at JIC

• To translate research in the areas of yield  
 and quality in crop plants, and in the use  
 of microbial and plant products to promote  
 human health and the use of plants and  
 microbes in biotechnology

• To use novel genetic approaches to  
 generate new varieties and strains of  
 plants and microbes that can be used  
 to further knowledge and to enhance  
 productive and biotechnological capacity

• To apply modern biotechnology to  
 agriculture in an environmentally- 
 sustainable context

• To use a wide range of contemporary  
 approaches to develop dialogue with  
 policy makers and the public

• To train the scientific leaders of the  
 future in a broad range of scientific  
 and transferable skills.

Our impact
John Innes Centre’s blend of research spans the 
spectrum from new discoveries in fundamental 
science to strategic applications to deliver 
practical outcomes.

The expertise of John Innes Centre scientists  
has made important contributions to industry 
and society in the UK and worldwide. These 
include: the discovery and application of 
conserved gene order in grasses, important  
for cereal improvement; the characterisation  
of the dominant dwarfing phenotype that 
underpins improved wheat crop productivity;  
the understanding and application of flowering 
time; contributing to the first sequencing of  
a plant genome and the development of 
genomic systems for exploiting Streptomyces, 
the principal source of anti-infectives for  
human health.

It has been independently estimated that John 
Innes Centre research into wheat yield 
improvements and reducing cereal diseases 
could be worth £8.7bn on a global level. 
(Source: Brookdale Consulting, June 2013)

Trustees’ Report including  
the Strategic Report

The Board of Trustees of the John Innes Centre (Governing Council) presents its Annual  
Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017. The Annual Report 
provides details of the John Innes Centre’s (JIC) objectives, achievements, scientific and 
financial performance in the year, future plans, risk management and its governance  
and management structure.

Stuart Holmes, Chair, JIC Governing Council

Introduction to the Annual Report
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£11.99 

38%Our success rate* with 
competitive research  

grant applications to  
BBSRC remained high at

We are performing well against the national average of 24%

back to the UK economy for every 

£1 invested
(source: Brookdale Consulting, June 2013)

John Innes Centre contributes

*Success rate by number 
(from: www.bbsrc.ac.uk)
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        We were awarded the top prize in the UK 
BBSRC ‘Excellence with Impact’ competition

Professor Dale Sanders, Director of the John Innes Centre

The last year has been one both of 
remarkable scientific progress and 
of recognition of excellence based 
on tremendous contributions from 

all our staff. Our four Institute Strategic 
Programme Grant (ISPG) applications were 
submitted, competitively evaluated, and fully 
awarded by BBSRC.  These, together with 
the award of our Core Capability Grant, 
guarantee continued funding for many 
activities for the next three years from  
April 2017, potentially extending to 2022.

The new funding builds directly on our 2012-2017 
awards in the areas of plant health, plant 
developmental genetics, plant and microbial 
metabolism and wheat pre-breeding. The award 
will enable our research to continue to push the 
boundaries of understanding in key areas of 
plant and microbial science, addressing global 
food security and human health challenges. We 
were also awarded the BBSRC Excellence with 
Impact prize. This award recognises institutions 
that develop and successfully deliver a vision  
for maximising scientific impact. Winning this 
award provides recognition of our approach to 
delivering world-class fundamental science  
in a way that demonstrates impact in the UK  
and around the world.

Our international partnerships have continued to 
flourish, especially in China. Of particular note, 
the Centre of Excellence for Plant and Microbial 
Science (CEPAMS), a partnership between John 
Innes Centre and two institutes of the Chinese 
Academy of Sciences, opened two new suites  
of laboratories. The Right Hon Jo Johnson MP, 
the UK Minister of State for Universities,  
Science, Research and Innovation opened the 
CEPAMS labs at the Shanghai Institute of Plant 
Physiology and Ecology. The CEPAMS 
laboratories at the Institute for Genetics and 
Developmental Biology (Beijing) was officially 
launched after opening earlier in the year with 
the arrival of its first Group Leader, Dr Yang  

Bai. The Minister also opened Leaf Expression 
Systems, a spin-out company on the Norwich 
Research Park specialising in the expression  
and production of proteins, metabolites and  
complex natural products in plants for research 
and bio-medical applications using transient 
expression technology developed by JIC’s 
Professor George Lomonossoff.

Many of our scientists have been recognised  
for their academic excellence and career 
achievements through prestigious awards  

Achievements and 
Highlights

and accolades. I would particularly like to 
mention Professor Caroline Dean, who was 
made Dame Commander of the Order of the 
British Empire, and was also awarded the 
Darwin Medal by the Royal Society.

Our Project Leaders secured significant  
grants from the World Health Organisation, 
European Research Council and BBSRC,  
among many others. These awards reflect  
the calibre of our research, collaborations,  
and scientists; and provide the basis for 
continued research in years to come.

On the back of these successes we move 
forward with a strong science programme,  
an expanding global network and a vibrant 
community of researchers and highly-skilled 
support teams delivering excellence for the  
UK and the global community.
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Biotic Interactions for 
Crop Productivity (BIO)
The scientific challenge: 
To understand the complex interplay that occurs in interactions  
between plants and other organisms and to define how this  
leads to symbiosis, disease, or resistance

The strategic challenge: 
To reduce crop losses caused by pests and pathogens and to  
enhance the use of beneficial symbionts in sustainable agriculture

Growth and Development 
Underpinning Yield (GRO)
The scientific challenge:
To enhance our understanding of plant growth and development

The strategic challenge:
To improve the yield and adaptability of crop plants in a diverse and 
sustainable environment

Institute Strategic Programmes (2012-2017)
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Understanding and Exploiting Plant 
and Microbial Metabolism (MET)
The scientific challenge: 
To discover and understand the control of pathways of primary 
metabolism and synthesis of valuable natural products

The strategic challenge:
To apply this new knowledge for the benefit of agriculture,  
bio-based industries, and human health

Wheat Improvement (WISP) 
WISP is a cross-institute research programme which brings together experts from five UK institutions: John Innes Centre,  
National Institute for Agricultural Botany, University of Nottingham, University of Bristol and Rothamsted Research.

The scientific challenge: 
To carry out experimental crosses of different wheat  
varieties to understand the genetics behind target traits  
and to develop pre-breeding germplasm characterised  
for key traits and associated markers

The strategic challenge: 
To use this knowledge to exploit greater diversity into wheat  
breeding programmes to bolster wheat production and improve  
wheat resilience to climate change
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Science Spotlights

Calcium signals:  
The making of symbiosis
The roots of leguminous plants form symbiotic associations 
with bacteria that convert atmospheric nitrogen into 
biologically useful molecules. Pulses of calcium from the 
nuclei of root hair cells give an early and essential signal 
for the establishment of this symbiosis, but the identity  
of the calcium release channels has remained elusive.  
Dr Myriam Charpentier and colleagues have discovered 
that “cyclic nucleotide-gated channels” are responsible  
for these calcium pulses, thus providing detailed 
understanding at a molecular level of a key event  
in biological nitrogen fixation.
Dr Myriam Charpentier (DOI: 10.1126/science.aae0109)

Bacterial and 
Fungal elicitors

Halving growing time
A breakthrough in brassica research removes reliance on 
seasonality in a new line of broccoli – potentially doubling crop 
production. Scientists have developed a new fast-growing sprouting 
broccoli that goes from seed to harvest in 8-10 weeks. It has the 
potential to deliver two full crops a season in-field or it can be  
grown year-round in protected conditions. This breakthrough  
allows a continuity of supply, as growers would no longer 
be reliant on seasonal weather conditions.
Dr Judith Irwin and Professor Dame Caroline Dean
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Understanding flower initiation
Professor Dame Dean’s lab has taken another crucial step towards understanding how plants 
initiate flowering, getting closer to understanding the ‘switch’ that triggers flowering in plants. 
This new development uncovers a previously unidentified step in the process of vernalisation, 
linking a gene responsible for flowering time to the proteins that regulate it.
Professor Dame Caroline Dean (DOI: 10.1126/science.aaf7354) 

Discovering how the Chinese scullcap makes medicines
New research led by Professor Cathie Martin, in collaboration with Shanghai Botanical 
Gardens, has revealed how a plant used in traditional Chinese medicine produces 
compounds which may help to treat cancer and liver diseases. The Chinese skullcap, 
Scutellaria baicalensis – otherwise known in Chinese medicine as Huang-Qin  
– is traditionally used as a treatment for fever, liver and lung complaints. Previous 
research on cells cultured in the lab has shown that certain compounds 
called flavones are found in the roots of this plant. Flavones have beneficial 
anti-viral and anti-oxidant effects and they can also kill human cancers 
while leaving healthy cells untouched.

This is the first high-profile output from the Centre of Excellence 
for Plant and Microbial Sciences (CEPAMS), established between 
the John Innes Centre and the Chinese Academy of Sciences (CAS) 
in 2014. The research was funded by the Biotechnology and 
Biological Sciences Research Council (BBSRC) and CEPAMS  
and supported by the Chinese Scholarship Council (CSC).
Professor Cathie Martin (DOI: 10.1126/sciadv.1501780) 

Building a triterpene machine
Following the discovery of an enzyme which 
folds linear molecules into different shapes, 
scientists at the John Innes Centre are building  
a ‘triterpene machine’ which uses this chemical 
origami to generate customisable, high-value 
chemicals from plants. Working with the 
pharmaceutical, agricultural and biotechnology 
industries, they hope to improve existing 
triterpenes to make better medicines with  
fewer side effects, or improve the specificity  
of pesticides. 
Professor Anne Osbourn  
(DOI: 10.1073/pnas.1605509113) 
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New appointments

Mr Jeff Tebbutt: 
Capital Projects Manager
Mr Jeff Tebbutt joined the John Innes 
Centre as Capital Projects Manager

Mr John Lord:  
Horticultural Manager
Mr John Lord joins the John Innes Centre 
after 25 years of commercial horticulture 
experience. After training in practical 
horticulture, he joined Notcutts Nurseries 
as the first management trainee, working 
up to become Managing Director. In 2007 
he led a management buyout of Notcutts 
wholesale plant division and created his 
own national supply plant production 
business, achieving industry awards and 
gold medal displays at RHS Chelsea. John 
aims to develop the Horticultural service at 
JIC, driving collaboration, and ensuring  
that plant care exceeds the expectations  
of the world-class research.

Dr Myriam Charpentier: 
Project Leader
Dr Charpentier joins the department of Cell 
and Developmental Biology as a project 
leader. Dr Charpentier works on nuclear 
calcium signalling in plants and how these 
signals are produced in response to stimuli. 
Her group investigates the mechanisms that 
produce calcium oscillations, and how 
calcium channels control plant development, 
using root nodulation in response to 
nitrogen-fixing bacteria as a model for 
observing nuclear calcium signalling.

Dr Daniel Zilberman: Project Leader
Dr Zilberman joins the John Innes Centre from the 
University of California, Berkeley. His team will study how 
information that is not encoded in the primary sequence 
of the DNA molecule, known as epigenetic information, 
is passed across generations through a chemical 
modification of DNA called methylation. Faithful 
inheritance of DNA methylation is required for proper 
development of plants and animals, and disruption of 
methylation patterns causes human disease and reduced 
crop yields. Understanding of this process is therefore 
crucial for improving human health and nutrition.

Dr Nicola Atkinson: 
Daphne Jackson Fellow
Dr Atkinson joined the Crop Transformation Group 
in the department of Crop Genetics with a Daphne 
Jackson Fellowship. These unique and flexible 
fellowships include a training element, and are 
designed to return STEM professionals to their 
careers after a break. 

Dr Atkinson will work to explore the gene 
functions associated with drought tolerance 
mechanisms in wheat. Wheat is a vital crop for 
global food security, and it is very challenging  
to manipulate genetically. Dr Atkinson  
will be using the latest techniques  
in CRISPR/Cas9 gene-editing to 
understand and improve drought 
tolerance, a key factor affecting  
yield in wheat crops. 

Her research addresses a priority 
area, and the key global challenges 
of a changing climate and feeding 
an increasing global population.
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        It is amazing what curiosity can 
achieve. I am honoured to have 
been made a Dame and I hope this 
recognition helps to inspire girls 
and female scientists at whatever 
stage in their education or careers 
to follow their curiosity and do  
what inspires them the most

Awards and Science Achievements
Professor Caroline Dean is made  
Dame Commander of the Order  
of the British Empire
In recognition of her work in understanding genetic regulation and 
commitment to advancing careers for women working in science, 
Professor Caroline Dean has been made a Dame of the British Empire.

Professor Alison Smith 
Elected as a Fellow of  
the Royal Society. 

Professors Giles 
Oldroyd and Alison 
Smith 
Named in the Thomson Reuters  
list of the most highly cited 
scientists worldwide.

Professor George 
Lomonossoff 
Elected as President of the 
International Society for  
Plant Molecular Farming.

Professor Enrico Coen 
Awarded the British Society for 
Developmental Biology 2016 
Waddington Medal.

Darwin Medal
Professor Dame Caroline Dean OBE FRS was awarded the 
prestigious Darwin Medal by the Royal Society. This award is in 
recognition of her work addressing fundamental questions in the 
perception of temperature cues and how modifications in epigenetic 
mechanisms play an important role in adaptation.
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Science Communication and Engagement
Communicating our science to a wide range of audiences, and inspiring a future generation of scientists.

50 Years of John Innes Centre
Throughout 2017 John Innes celebrates  
50 years in Norwich and there are plans to 
celebrate this milestone throughout the year.

The event was a fantastic chance to 
engage the public with the science of  
the John Innes Centre. The response  
from the public was extremely positive.
• Mike Ambrose and Claire Domoney   
 join Hodmedods at the Science Café   
 marking International Year of Pulses
• Accessible Science Presentations by   
 Caroline Dean, Enrico Coen and   
 George Lomonossoff
• Nature Question Time – Anne Edwards
• DNA extraction and constructing giant  
 virus-like particles in the Forum Atrium

Picasso, pottery and plants
In July 2015. Professor Coen FRS was awarded The Royal Society’s premier award, the Croonian 
Medal. As part of the award, Professor Coen was invited to give the 2016 Croonian Lecture at 
The Royal Society in London. His talk “Picasso, pottery and plants: Hidden rules governing the 
development of natural forms” was the latest in the lecuture series which dates back to 1738.

Inspiring the next generation: Women of the Future 
Conference 2016
This event raises aspirations and broadens horizons. We motivate over 200 young female 
delegates from schools in Norfolk and Suffolk to think more broadly about their futures.

The Norwich  
Science Festival
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Working with Industry

Breeders Day 2016
Our scientists demonstrated the practical applications, and potential improvements 
for crop breeding and farming from their research to over 70 delegates from UK  
and international breeding companies, agriculture, Defra and the BBSRC. The  
day allowed delegates to hear first-hand about our research, and to build 
relationships with John Innes Centre staff and each other.

Cereals 2016
In partnership with Rothamsted Research and the Institute of Biological, Environmental and 
Rural Sciences (IBERS) we showcased ‘bioscience in your field’ at Cereals 2016, the leading 
technical event for the arable farming industry. Approximately 25,000 arable farmers and 
agronomists visited the event, where we demonstrated how the latest research delivers  
benefits such as improved yields and disease resistance.

Longitude Prize
Iceni Diagnostics, a spin-out from the  
John Innes Centre and the University of 
East Anglia, won a Longitude Prize 
Discovery Award for a device designed  
to detect microbial and viral pathogens. 
Iceni Diagnostics hope that the simple 
colour-change test will allow for rapid 
diagnosis to help decision making, 
potentially reducing the unnecessary 
prescription of antibiotics.

Disease-resistant kale
Dr Chris Ridout led a research and knowledge exchange project with 
CN Seeds, a commercial seed breeding company, to develop disease 
resistant baby leaf kale for the European and US markets. The project 
allows both partners to exchange skills and expertise, for JIC this is a 
better understanding of the constraints on commercial seed production. 
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International collaboration

The John Innes Centre is the leading partner  
of a new UK – Brazil Virtual Joint Centre
Professor Ray Dixon leads a team of scientists from the Universities of Oxford  
and Aberystwyth and leading research institutes in Brazil, to create a Virtual  
Joint Centre of research that will build on UK expertise in biological nitrogen  
fixation to enhance agricultural productivity in Brazil.

Professor Ray Dixon said, “I am very pleased that the John Innes Centre  
has been chosen to lead the exciting new Virtual Joint Centre with Brazil.  
The benefits of this collaboration reach far beyond Brazil and the UK. It is 
essential that the world finds a sustainable alternative to chemical fertilisers  
that improves take up of nitrogen by crops and helps to reduce the impact  
of agriculture on the environment.”

Workshop for female 
scientists from India visits 
John Innes Centre
20 female scientists from universities 
across India visited John Innes Centre as 
part of a workshop aimed at boosting  
the mid-career development of women  
in science and agriculture in India.

The workshop, based in the University of 
Cambridge, took place over five days and 
aimed to boost the participants’ career 
credentials and promote new relationships 
with UK scientists and fellow participants.

Capacity building for the bioeconomy in Africa
The OpenPlant Synthetic Biology Research Centre (a collaboration between the John Innes 
Centre, University of Cambridge and the Earlham Institute) ran a BBSRC-GCRF funded 
workshop in South Africa in February 2017, to investigate how novel tools and technologies 
could be utilised for education and sustainable development in Africa.

A report on capacity building for future bio-economy in Africa, can  
be found at www.openplant.org/global-challenges.
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African Women in Agricultural Research and Development (AWARD) Fellowship Placements. 
First UK AWARD fellows arrive:
• Dr Angela Eni of the Covenant University in Nigeria  
 visited for a three-month placement.

• Dr Rose Kigathi from the Department of Biological  
 Sciences, Pwani University, Kenya, arrived for  
 a nine-month AWARD fellowship placement.

• Veronica Guwela from the University of Malawi, visited  
 for a three-month placement.

JIC’s Agricultural Scientist Support 
Exchange Team (ASSET)
ASSET establishes peer-partnerships between the UK and 
Sub-Saharan Africa, increasing early-career scientist effectiveness 
through the power of buddy-accountability, expertise exchange  
and coaching. Through training and mentoring of young scientists, 
the promotion of technology transfer, targeted research and 
multidisciplinary partnerships we build lasting collaborative links.

The Centre of Excellence 
for Plant and Microbial 
Science (CEPAMS)
The Rt. Hon. Jo Johnson MP, the UK  
Minister of State for Universities, Science, 
Research and Innovation opened the  
joint John Innes Centre/Chinese Academy 
of Sciences Shanghai laboratory.

The first CEPAMS laboratory in Beijing is 
officially launched in Beijing (2 Nov 2016). 
The laboratory opened for business earlier 
in the year with the arrival of its first Group 
Leader, Dr Yang Bai.
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Funding and Investment
Investing in future research at the John Innes Centre

Brassica Optimisation
BRAVO: optimising the performance of Brassica crops.  
A five-year BBSRC funded project Brassica, Rapeseed  
and Vegetable Optimisation (BRAVO) led by Professor  
Lars Østergaard, brings together UK plant scientists and 
industries representing horticultural and oilseed Brassica 
crops to increase robustness in crop performance,  
combatting environmental change.

Norwich Research Park scientists have won a 
prestigious international award for a breakthrough 
that could help the fight against antibiotic 
resistance. Professor David Russell from 
University of East Anglia’s School of Chemistry,  
in collaboration with Professor Rob Field (pictured 
left) from John Innes Centre, were recognised  
for their method of performing a rapid diagnostic 
test to quickly identify bacterial pathogens. 

Dr Christine Faulkner
The European Research Council has 
awarded Dr Christine Faulkner a 
Consolidator Grant to carry out research on 
cell communication in plant immunity. Dr 
Faulkner’s research addresses how plant 
cells communicate and co-ordinate 
responses to pathogen threats with the aim 
of understanding how defence signals 
triggered by single cells are transmitted 
through whole plants.

Dr Diane Saunders
An early-career scientist at the John  
Innes Centre, Dr Diane Saunders  
has been awarded a prestigious European 
Research Council (ERC) starting grant  
to pursue her chosen area of research.  
Dr Saunders will receive funding from  
the ERC over the next five years to 
investigate the molecular mechanisms 
driving host adaptation of yellow rust  
on cereal crops and grasses.
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BBSRC Fellowships
Dr Myriam Charpentier: BBSRC David Phillips Fellowships
Nuclear calcium regulation of plant development  
Dr Charpentier is a multidisciplinary plant biologist who is fascinated  
by nuclear calcium signalling. In plants, nuclear calcium signalling  
is known to be essential in legumes to promote associations with 
nitrogen-fixing bacteria and phosphate delivering arbuscular 
mycorrhizal fungi. Dr Charpentier aims to understand the mechanisms  
that encode nuclear calcium signalling and how these mechanisms 
influence plant development by translating environmental stimuli into 
specific cellular processes.

Dr David Seung: BBSRC Future Leader fellow  
Elucidating the mechanism of starch granule initiation  
in developing wheat grains 
Starch is the major calorific component of our staple foods, including 
wheat, rice, and potatoes. Yet, we still do not fully understand how 
starch is produced in plants. Dr Seung’s research aims to develop  
our understanding of starch biosynthesis at the molecular level.  
Plants produce starch as insoluble granules, and Dr Seung has  
recently discovered novel proteins which initiate the formation of  
these granules in Arabidopsis leaves.

Dr Scott Boden
Research fellow at the John Innes Centre, Dr Scott Boden has been 
awarded a five-year University Research Fellowship from The Royal 
Society, commencing in October 2016. Dr Boden’s research interests 
are focused on understanding the developmental pathways that 
determine inflorescence and plant morphology in wheat and barley. 
His group’s research aims to increase grain yield by optimising 
spikelet architecture and the duration of inflorescence development. 

NEW WHEAT TRAINING RESOURCE
John Innes Centre scientists created a new training resource to break 
down barriers to wheat research. Scientists from Dr Cristobal Uauy’s 
laboratory at the John Innes Centre have developed a new open 
access online wheat training hub to support researchers currently 
working on the subject or hoping to work on this important crop. 

Polio vaccine progress
A plant-based vaccine is among front runners in the search for new  
polio jab. Professor George Lomonossoff, and collaborators have been 
awarded $1.5 million to develop safer polio vaccines, using a new 
technique he developed at the John Innes Centre. The fight against polio  
has been one of the great success stories of modern medicine, with  
the disease already eliminated in much of the world. However, current 
immunisation programmes use attenuated ‘live’ or ‘killed’ virus vaccines, 
both of which carry a risk of live virus escaping back into the wild. 
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Leaf Systems
Leaf Systems International Ltd, a spin-out 
company built on the world-leading UK 
bioscience research that takes place at  
the John Innes Centre, was officially  
opened by Jo Johnson MP, Minister of  
State for Universities, Science, Research, 
and Innovation.

Leaf Systems use a novel, efficient, safe and 
simple system – Hypertrans™ – to quickly 
produce proteins such as vaccines, antibodies  
or enzymes in plants. The proteins can then be 
extracted from the leaves, rapidly manufacturing 
large quantities of useful products, and is well 
suited to flexibly responding to demand. 

Jo Johnson MP said, “UK science and research  
is world-leading and has played a key role in 
some of the most revolutionary discoveries of 
our time. This pioneering technology is an 
example of British ingenuity – using plants  
to produce flu vaccines will benefit millions  
of people across the country.”

The science behind Leaf Systems was 
developed, with BBSRC investment, at the John 
Innes Centre and its creators, Professor George 
Lomonossoff and Dr Frank Sainsbury, won the 
BBSRC Innovator of the Year award in 2012. 

Leaf Systems International on 
the Norwich Research Park

Jo Johnson MP opens 
the collaborative spin 

out in January 2017

Professor Lomonossoff said, “The 
opening of the Leaf Systems facility 
represents the culmination of many 
years of research by myself and 
colleagues into fundamental virology. 
There is something rather magical about 
seeing these efforts being translated into 
the formation of a company, the 
construction of a building and the 
potential for great impact”.

Leaf Systems is a collaboration between  
JIC, BBSRC and Plant Bioscience Ltd.

OpenPlant is a rapidly growing dynamic 
community of early career plant synthetic 
biologists in the East of England.

The BBSRC-EPSRC funded OpenPlant Synthetic 
Biology Research Centre (www.openplant.org)  
is a collaborative initiative between the John 
Innes Centre, the Earlham Institute and the 
University of Cambridge. OpenPlant supports 
two cross-cutting activities that are rapidly 
building an innovative plant synthetic biology 
community in the East of England. 

The OpenPlant Fund has awarded 40 micro 
grants to promote the development of plant 
synthetic biology as an interdisciplinary field, 
and to facilitate exchange and collaborations 
between the partner organisations. These 
projects aim to develop open technologies  
and responsible innovation in the context  

of synthetic biology. Project outcomes range 
from publication and documentation of new 
methods, hardware and software, and reports  
on policy issues to international delivery of 
training and outreach. Details of the projects  
are published on www.biomaker.org.

The 2016 OpenPlant Forum brought together 
over 100 scientists from various disciplines  
to share and discuss recent advances in crop 
and feedstock engineering, discover tools to 
support innovation, discuss technical 
bottlenecks, and reflect on ethical, legal,  
social, and economic considerations. The  
annual OpenPlant Forum is an important  
vehicle for bringing together a multidisciplinary 
community to discuss important questions in 
plant synthetic biology. The next Forum will  
be held at the John Innes Conference Centre  
in July 2018. www.openplant.org/forum

OpenPlant Synthetic  
Biology Research Centre
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Future Plans
Objectives for 2017/18
The John Innes Centre’s (JIC’s) principal objectives for the year  
ended 31 March 2018 are:

1. To continue a world-leading research programme by publishing 
ground-breaking scientific research, winning research funding, and 
recruiting and retaining the brightest and the best staff and students.

2. To further develop the John Innes Centre’s long-term science vision, 
seeking and reflecting public opinion into science strategy.

3. To provide a step-change for economic and societal impact in  
accord with national agendas and global challenges.

4. To diversify our funding through access to the Global Challenges 
Research Fund and other new funding opportunities.

5. To build on international research initiatives; the Centre for  
Excellence of Plant and Microbial Science (CEPAMS) and the 
Alliance for Accelerated Crop Improvement in Africa (ACACIA),  
by initiating and delivering high quality research and impact.

6. To continue to build and embed inclusivity and diversity into JIC 
culture, we will demonstrate progress by achieving an Athena SWAN 
Gold Award and developing an Inclusivity and Diversity strategy.

Key Performance Indicators
The John Innes Centre’s key performance indicators are:

• Publications in relevant scientific journals
• Submission levels and success rates for research grant proposals
• Recruitment and retention of high quality staff and students
• Annual research income 
• Unrestricted reserves

Going Concern
The John Innes Centre is reliant on its strategic programme funding from  
UK Biotechnology and Biological Sciences Research Council (BBSRC), 
which was £13.7m in the year (2016: £14.0m). During the year, BBSRC 
confirmed continued strategic funding at this level for the three years  
to March 2020, plus provisional funding for a further two years to March 
2022 subject to the next government spending review.

Having considered the risks in respect of future funding, financial  
forecasts for the period to March 2022 and the level of unrestricted 
reserves, the Governors have concluded that it remains appropriate  
to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis. 

A tobacco leaf (N. benthamiana) 
following agro-infiltration
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All figures in £m

Capital & 
maintenance 

grants

3.2

Other research 
grants

20.8

Other income

3.2
BBSRC Strategic 

grant

13.3

2016/17 Income
(£40.5m)

Other costs

0.4
Support & 

infrastructure costs

8.6
Depreciation

4.3

Research staff 
costs

14.4

Other research 
costs

13.9

2016/17 Expenditure
(£41.6m)

Funding in advance 
of spend

9.0

Unrestricted
general

6.1

Restricted 
designated capital

8.3

Unrestricted 
designated 

capital

8.0

2016/17 Cash reserves
(£31.4m)



John Innes Centre 21

ANNUAL REPORT

Income
Total incoming resources for the year were £40.5m (2016: £37.9m).  
The increase in the year was primarily due to higher research  
grant income and additional capital funding.

Income excluding capital funds was £37.4m (£36.4m).

An analysis of grant income by principal sponsor is included in the notes 
to the financial statements. JIC’s principal sponsor is the UK Biotechnology 
and Biological Sciences Research Council (BBSRC), which contributed 
74% of total incoming resources (2016: 74%). Other major sources of 
funding were the European Union and charitable organisations.

Expenditure
Recurrent expenditure for the year amounted to £41.6m (2016: £39.3m). 
Staff costs accounted for £17.2m (41%) (2016: £16.0m; 41%) of expenditure. 

Net Movement in Reserves
JIC recorded a net reduction in unrestricted reserves of £0.6m  
(2016: increase £0.3m). 

Restricted reserves increased by £1.9m (2016: £8.8m) principally due to a 
revaluation of tangible fixed assets of £2.5m (2016: £10.7m).

Subsidiaries and Related Parties
Subsidiary companies contributed an operating profit of £69,000  
(2016: £45,000) before the write-off of an intercompany loan,  
while JIC’s share of associates’ results was a loss of £48,000  
(2016: loss of £222,000). The share of associates’ results in  
the year relates to JIC’s 33% interest in Plant Bioscience Limited  
and 45% interest in Leaf Systems International Limited. 

Capital expenditure
Capital expenditure in the year was £3.2m (2016: £3.9m). Investment has 
been made in the refurbishment of laboratory and office accommodation, 
well-found laboratory provision, plant growth facilities and strategically 
important investments in state-of-the-art scientific equipment. 

Cash
Group cash at March 2017 was £31.4m (2016: £31.3m).  

JIC deposits its cash with UK registered financial institutions that  
meet its credit rating policy and subject to agreed counter-party  
limits. Investment income from cash deposits in the year was £287,000 
(2016: £362,000), down on last year due to the lower base rate.

Reserves position
Total group reserves increased by £1.4m in the year to £92.4m  
(2016: £9.1m to £91.0m). 

Restricted reserves increased by £1.9m to £69.0m. Reserves of £8.3m 
relate to designated capital reserves in connection with funding received 
from BBSRC to be used for agreed future capital projects. The remaining 
£60.7m of restricted reserves relate to the value of fixed assets.

Unrestricted reserves decreased by £0.6m in the year to £23.4m  
(2016: £23.9m). Reserves of £8.0m relate to designated capital reserves  
for planned capital investments. The remaining unrestricted reserves 
include general reserves of £6.1m and fixed assets reserves of £9.3m.

Reserves policy
JIC’s reserves are held to support financial solvency, manage uncertainty 
and fund future activities. The level of reserves required by JIC is therefore 
determined by reference to:

• Future operational and capital expenditure requirements in  
 the 5-year Business Plan; 
• Potential financial risks identified in the Business Plan  
 and Risk Register; 
• Potential funding required for strategic investments not  
 included in the Business Plan; 
• Working capital / liquidity requirements.

Unrestricted reserves that have been designated by the Governing 
Council for specific purposes are shown in separate designated  
reserves. At March 2017, £8.0m of reserves have been designated  
for planned capital investments (2016: £8.3m).

General unrestricted reserves at March 2017 were £6.1m, in line with the 
minimum general reserves target of £6.0m set by the Governing Council. 

Grant proposals and awards
During the year, JIC researchers submitted grant proposals  
with a sponsor value of £48.1m (2016: £45.3m) and were  
awarded grants with a value of £19.5m (2016: £21.4m). 

The success rate for grant notifications in the year  
was 34% by value (2016: 40%).

Financial Review
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Governing Council is responsible for ensuring there are effective and adequate risk management and internal control systems in place to manage the 
major risks to which the Charity is exposed. 

The Audit Committee agrees an annual risk-based internal audit plan which covers major risks identified by management and the Governors. It receives 
reports from internal auditors on the effectiveness of internal controls, progress against the internal audit plan and progress on recommendations made 
in reports. Governing Council reviews a full risk report annually, including a ‘heat map’ tracking major risks. The Science and Impact Advisory Board 
(SIAB) assess the science quality and vision section of the risk register.

Principal risks and uncertainties

Risk Assessment and Management

Risk area Description of Risk Management of Risk

Future BBSRC research funding BBSRC strategic funding is reduced as a result of poor 
performance or public sector spending pressures.

Regular monitoring of scientific performance, including 
consideration from the Science and Impact Advisory Board. 
Regular communication with BBSRC to report performance 
and ensure strategic alignment of research programmes.
Monitoring of performance of competitive grant submissions.
Discussion at annual SIAB meetings.

Staff retention and recruitment JIC is unable to retain or attract suitably skilled staff to 
enable it to sustain its scientific performance.
In addition to scientific impact, this risk area could  
also have an impact on the level of funding the  
institute is able to attract.

Strategy and action plans in place, monitored by  
Strategic Human Resources Committee.
Career development programmes in place to support  
high potential staff.
Performance Management processes in place.
Recruitment strategy and processes in place,  
including attractive support arrangements.
SIAB oversight.

Estates JIC’s ageing estate facilities do not adequately support  
the delivery of its scientific objectives.
Funding is inadequate to sustain and improve facilities 
necessary to support scientific objectives.
Estates maintenance and infrastructure costs are too  
high, threatening long-term financial sustainability and  
the competitiveness of JIC’s science.

Plans fo Next Generation Infrastructure are being 
developed to replace ageing buildings with flexible research 
infrastructure capable of integrating multidisciplinary teams 
and harnessing developments in technology.
Regular communication with BBSRC on Estates Strategy  
and potential funding requirements.
Facilities management systems enhanced.
Continued investment in energy efficiency.

Technology investment JIC is unable to keep pace with developments  
in technology underpinning its science.
Funding is inadequate to sustain and improve technology 
facilities necessary to support scientific objectives.

5-year investment plan developed.
Funding opportunities identified and pursued  
for technology investments.
NRP technology facilities group established to enhance 
sharing and utilisation of capabilities.

Compliance with sponsor funding 
requirements

JIC fails to comply with sponsor grant requirements 
resulting in a material financial impact.

JIC undertakes regular reviews of its grant  
compliance processes for sponsors and the  
Research Councils UK internal auditors.

Major site incident A major incident disrupts scientific research  
programmes or administrative systems.

Business Continuity and Disaster recovery plans  
in place and tested periodically.
Review of compliance with health & safety and relevant 
regulations from government agencies and internal auditors.
Appropriate insurance arrangements in place.

Impact of leaving EU JIC is not able to access EU programme funding  
or participate in EU research collaborations.
JIC is not able to recruit or retain researchers  
from EU member countries.

Regular dialogue with BBSRC and other key stakeholders  
on risks and emerging issues with respect to potential 
changes in arrangements.
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Snapshot figures reflecting those 373 staff who declared their country of origin, excluding visiting workers.

International Origins of JIC staff

13 205

2 5
84

59

5

North 
America UK

Africa Australasia

Europe 
(exc. UK)

Asia (Including 
Russia & Turkey)

South 
America

40 Nationalities of 
staff at JIC
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The Governing Council has the ultimate responsibility for the strategy  
of JIC. Strategy is developed under advice from Science and Impact 
Advisory Board (SIAB) and the JIC Strategy Committee.

The Governing Council is supported by an Audit Committee to oversee 
financial management and risk and a Remuneration Committee to 
consider senior staff remuneration. The full Governing Council meets  
five times a year, the Audit Committee twice a year and the Remuneration 
Committee at least once a year and otherwise as required.

The Governing Council is also supported by a Science and Impact 
Advisory Board which comprises international experts in science  
and application of science, chaired by Prof Ottoline Leyser.

The Science and Impact Advisory Board is responsible for providing 
strategic and scientific advice to the Director of JIC and the Governing 
Council on issues relevant to the JIC’s Mission and Science Programme. 
This includes ensuring that the JIC Science Programme maximises JIC’s 
potential for knowledge transfer, outreach and engagement with research 
users, stakeholders and the general public in addition to helping in the 
identification and development of new scientific funding opportunities  
to support the development of the JIC Science Programmes.

Members
The Members of JIC are: 
• Biotechnology and Biological Sciences Research  
 Council (“BBSRC”); 
• John Innes Foundation (“JIF”); and 
• University of East Anglia (“UEA”). 
The Members each have the right to nominate one governing  
council member and appoint one “observer” to attend  
Governing Council meetings. Details of member appointments  
are provided in the table below. 
The Members are all guarantors of JIC, a company limited by  
guarantee and a registered charity, of an amount not exceeding £1,  
and for a year after resignation.

Structure, governance 
and management

Governors Appointment status Role Changes during period

At date of Annual Report:
Mr S L Holmes
Prof J C Murrell
Ms J K Midura
Mr K R Norman 
Dr D J Keith
Mr R J Maskell
Prof O Leyser

Independent
UEA appointment
Independent
JIF appointment
Independent
Independent
BBSRC appointment

Chair
Science
Non-science
Non-science
Science
Non-science
Science

-
Appointed on 12 December 2017
Appointed on 12 December 2017
-
-
-
-

Served during the year:
Mr D R White
Prof P M Gilmartin
Prof I A Graham

Independent
UEA appointment
Independent

Non-science
Science
Science

Resigned on 25 July 2016
Resigned on 31 October 2017
Resigned on 12 December 2017

Recruitment, induction and training of 
Governors
Governing Council vacancies are advertised as necessary. The Institute 
will also approach individuals thought to have the right skills.

New Governing Council members are invited to spend time with  
members of the Executive Team. This is a chance to learn about the 
Institute and identify opportunities to get more involved with JIC’s work.

In addition to the five formal meetings, all Governors receive  
regular presentations from JIC’s scientists and briefings on  
key issues facing the organisation. 

Governor remuneration
None of the Chairs received any remuneration in the year  
in respect of their role as trustee directors.

During the year, Prof Ian Graham resigned as Chair of JIC’s Science  
and Impact Advisory Board and Prof Ottoline Leyser was appointed  
as replacement chair. Both Chairs received £5,000 (2016: £5,000  
Prof Ian Graham only) in the role of chair of JIC’s Science and  
Impact Advisory Board.

Organisation and governance 
JIC is incorporated in the England and Wales and is a company limited  
by guarantee (registered number 00511709) and a registered charity 
(number 223852). JIC is governed by its Memorandum and Articles  
of Association, adopted 27 September 2011, and its Institute Grant 
Agreement with BBSRC by whom it is strategically funded. 

Governing Council (Board of Trustees)
The Governing Council comprises of at least the Chair, three science and 
three non-science Governors. The Governors who served during the year 
and up to the date of signing these financial statements were as follows:
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Key Management Personnel
The Governors delegate management of the day-to-day activities  
of the charitable company to the Director of the Institute, Prof Dale 
Sanders, and the executive Strategy Committee.

Strategy Committee
JIC’s executive Strategy Committee advises the Director at strategic and 
operational levels on major issues that affect the Institute with respect to 
research, appointments, new initiatives, business plan and infrastructure, 
particularly where such issues involve more than one of these areas. 

Its membership is as follows:
• Director (Chair)
• Institute Strategic Programme Leaders
• Heads of Department Representative
• Finance Director
• Head of HR
• Head of Contracts
• Head of Policy and International
• Capital Projects Manager
• Head of Directorate
• Faculty Representative Project Leader

Strategy Committee is supported by a number of other executive 
committees and groups including: Research Committee; Finance 
Committee; KEC Committee; External Relations Steering Group;  
Strategic HR Committee; Inclusivity & Diversity Committee; and  
Health & Safety Committee.

Employees
JIC is a dynamic, multinational community of about 400 scientists and 
post graduate students. JIC’s reputation for scientific excellence is 
international and it attracts some of the best scientists and brightest 
students internationally. JIC is committed to the training of the next 
generation of scientists. Activities include an undergraduate summer 
school ( jointly with The Sainsbury Laboratory and Earlham Institute)  
that gives students the unique opportunity to spend the summer on  
site. There are two different routes to a PhD: the prestigious JIF rotation 
studentships and the NRP Doctoral Training Programme. We host Post- 
Doctoral scientists and independent Fellows from around the world.

BBSRC Deployed Employees
All staff employed by JIC on 1 October 2011 (“the Deployed Employees”) 
became BBSRC employees and were deployed back to the Institute  
on 1 December 2011 under conditions set out in the Deployment 
Agreement. The employees were previously employed by JIC and  
subject to BBSRC terms and conditions. The agreement ensures  
that JIC staff affected by this change remain with the Institute on  
an exclusive and full-time basis and that day-to-day direction and  
line management of the Deployed Employees are delegated to JIC,  
subject to the terms of the BBSRC Employment Contract.

JIC retains responsibility for paying employment costs in relation to the 
Deployed Employees, including basic pay and allowances, contractual 
payments, tax, Nl and pension contributions. JIC does not have any  
liability for pensions for the Deployed Employees other than for  
monthly employer contributions, the rate of which are determined  
by the Government Actuary’s Department on a periodic basis.

On 1 October 2017, Deployed Employees transferred employment  
to the Institute under TUPE. Deployed Employees retain their membership 
of the Research Councils Pension Scheme, where  
applicable, with JIC becoming an admitted employer in the scheme.

Institute Employees
JIC has recruited all new staff from October 2011 on its own terms and 
conditions, covering basic pay and allowances, contractual payments,  
tax, Nl, and liabilities for pension contributions and redundancy.

Equality and Diversity
It is the Charity’s policy to provide equal opportunities to job applicants 
and employees of any race, nationality, ethnic origin, marital status, 
religion or belief, gender, disability, sexual orientation, age or employment 
status. The Charity does not condone or tolerate any form of discrimination 
in its recruitment or employment practices. All employees and applicants 
are treated on merit, fairly, with respect and dignity, recognised as 
individuals and valued for the contribution they make, provided fair  
and equal access to training, development, reward and progression 
opportunities and are accountable for the impact of their own behaviour 
and actions. All the Charity’s policies follow these principles.

JIC is aware of its statutory duty to support the employment of disabled 
persons where possible, both in recruitment and by retention of 
employees who become disabled whilst in the employment of the 
charitable company, as well as generally through training and  
career development. 

In 2014, JIC became the first research institute to be awarded a Silver 
Athena SWAN award and became one of just five institutional Silver 
Award holders. The Athena SWAN charter recognises and celebrates 
good practice in recruiting, retaining and promoting women in  
science, technology, engineering, maths and medicine (STEMM) in  
higher education.

This award recognises JIC’s culture that embraces the principles  
of flexibility that provide for family-friendly working practices, while  
at the same time demonstrating a commitment to career advancement  
for all employees. 

JIC’s ability to attract the best researchers and students internationally 
creates a vibrant, dynamic and intellectually nurturing environment for 
both training and scientific discovery and is a primary driver of our 
scientific effectiveness. JIC recognises the value of a diverse workforce 
and, although Athena SWAN is focused on gender equality, we believe 
that a fair and equitable working environment is key to both a productive 
workforce and delivery of JIC strategy, and that initiatives put in place to 
address gender inequality ultimately benefit all staff.

During the year, regular communications to employees have been 
provided on matters affecting them, including factors affecting  
the Charity’s progress, and they have been consulted on decisions 
affecting them.
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Subsidiaries
JIC’s subsidiaries in the year were as follows:

• John Innes Enterprises Limited (contract research); 
• Norwich Biosciences Limited (intellectual property management); 
• Norwich Research Limited (dormant); 
• JIC NRP Capital Limited (dormant).

Associates
JIC’s associates in the year were as follows:

• NBI Partnership Limited; 
• Plant Bioscience Limited; 
• Leaf Systems International Limited.

NBI Partnership Limited
JIC has a 25% interest in NBI Partnership Limited (“NBIP”). NBIP  
supplies support and administrative services to JIC and the three  
other research organisations based on the Norwich Research Park 
(Quadram Bioscience Institute, Earlham Institute and The Sainsbury 
Laboratory). NBIP fully recharges its costs to the four research 
organisations and accordingly it generates no profit or loss.

Plant Bioscience Limited
JIC owns one third of the share capital of Plant Bioscience Limited  
(“PBL”). PBL manages the intellectual property rights of the charitable 
company and other organisations.  

Leaf Systems International Limited
JIC owns 45% of the voting share capital and has invested £480,000 in 
non-voting share capital of Leaf Systems International Limited (“LSI”).  
LSI is a commercial research & development company specialising in the 
expression and production of proteins, metabolites and complex natural 
products. During the year, JIC acquired a further 10% of the voting share 
capital and invested £350,000 in the non-voting share capital of LSI. 

BBSRC
BBSRC is a member of the charitable company. 

JIC is strategically funded, along with seven other institutes, by BBSRC. 
BBSRC supports JIC via strategic 5-year funding programmes, 
competitively won project grants and capital funding for infrastructure  
and technology investments. The principal terms and conditions under 

which BBSRC provides its funding are set out in the Institute Grant 
Agreement. Key conditions include: 

• BBSRC and the Institute shall meet at least annually to review  
 and discuss the implementation and progress of the Institute’s  
 business, including strategic and financial plans.

• The Institute shall submit a draft Business Plan, covering  
 a period of at least five years, for discussion. 

• The Institute will demonstrate appropriate plans for the  
 maintenance, renewal and development of the estate through  
 a rolling 10 year Institute Estates Strategy covering capital  
 projects, long term and routine maintenance.

John Innes Foundation
The John Innes Foundation (“JIF”) is a member of the charitable  
company. JIC occupies land and buildings which are owned by JIF,  
with the principal research buildings leased at a peppercorn rent.  
In addition, JIF also sponsors the training of a number of students. 
Studentship grants in the year were £320,000 (2016: £320,000).  
Further details are provided in note 22 to the financial statements.

Norwich Research Partners LLP
JIC is a member of Norwich Research Partners LLP through its 100% 
subsidiary, JIC NRP Capital Limited. NRP LLP is responsible for the 
management and development of the Norwich Research Park (NRP) 
estate and for the furtherance of the NRP Enterprise Vision. 

JIC is entitled to receive a share of certain profits generated by  
NRP LLP, however it has no liability for losses or in the event of  
insolvency. NRP LLP has not yet generated any profits.

University of East Anglia 
University of East Anglia (“UEA”) is a member of the charitable company. 
The majority of PhD students at JIC are registered with UEA.

Related parties
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The Governors (who are also directors of JIC for the purposes of  
company law) are responsible for preparing the Trustees’ Report  
including the Strategic Report and the financial statements in  
accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Governors to prepare financial statements  
for each financial year. Under that law the Governors have elected to 
prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting 
Standards and applicable law), including FRS102 (the Financial  
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland).  
Under company law the Governors must not approve the financial 
statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view  
of the state of affairs of the charitable company and the group and of  
the incoming resources and application of resources, including the  
income and expenditure, of the charitable group for that period. In 
preparing these financial statements, the Governors are required to: 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply  
 them consistently; 
• observe the methods and principles in the Charities  
 SORP (FRS102); 
• make judgements and accounting estimates that are  
 reasonable and prudent; 
• state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have  
 been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed  
 and explained in the financial statements; and 
• prepare the financial statements on the going concern  
 basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the  
 charitable group will continue in business.

The Governors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting  
records that are sufficient to show and explain the charitable  
company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy  
at any time the financial position of the company and enable  
them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the  
Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding  
the assets of the charitable company and hence for taking reasonable 
steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Governors confirm that:
• so far as each governor is aware, there is no relevant audit information 
 of which the charitable company’s auditor is unaware; and 
• the Governors have taken all steps that they ought to have  
 taken as governors in order to make themselves aware of any 
 relevant audit information and to establish that the charitable  
 company’s auditor is aware of that information. 

The governors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity  
of the corporate and financial information included on the charitable 
company’s website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing  
the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ  
from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Insurance disclosure
The Institute maintains liability insurance for its Governors, with  
an annual aggregate cover limit for all claims against them in that 
capacity. The Governors have also been granted a qualifying third  
party provision under section 233 of Companies Act 2006. Neither  
the Institute’s indemnity nor insurance provides cover in the event  
that a Governor is proved to have acted fraudulently or dishonestly. 

Public benefit
The Governors are satisfied they have complied with their duty  
in section 4 of the Charities Act 2011 to have due regard to public  
benefit guidance published by the Charities Commission. Based  
on this guidance, and as described in this Governors’ report, the 
Governors believe the activities of JIC to be charitable in nature.

Independent auditor
Grant Thornton UK LLP have expressed their willingness  
to continue as auditor.

Approval of the Trustees’ report
The Trustees’ Report and Strategic Report were approved  
by Governing Council on 12 December 2017.

Stuart Holmes, Chairman

Statement of governors’ responsibilities 
in respect of the annual report and 
financial statements
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We have audited the financial statements of John Innes Centre for the  
year ended 31 March 2017 which comprise the consolidated statement  
of financial activities, the note of consolidated operating surplus on  
a historical cost basis, the consolidated and charitable company balance 
sheets, the consolidated statement of cash flows and the related notes. 
The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their 
preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting  
Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) 
including Financial Reporting Standard 102, the financial reporting 
standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland.

This report is made solely to the charitable company’s members, as  
a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 
2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
charitable company’s members those matters we are required to state  
to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to 
anyone other than the charitable company and its members as a body,  
for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of Governors  
and auditors
As explained more fully in the Statement of Governors’ responsibilities  
set out on page 27 the Governors (who are also the directors of the 
charitable company for the purposes of company law) are responsible  
for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that 
they give a true and fair view.

Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial 
statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards 
on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with 
the Auditing Practices Board’s (APB’s) Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements
A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is  
provided on the Financial Reporting Council’s website at  
www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate. 

Opinion on financial statements
In our opinion the financial statements:
• give a true and fair view of the state of the group’s and the  
 parent charitable company’s affairs as at 31 March 2017 and of  
 the group’s incoming resources and application of resources,  
 including its income and expenditure, for the year then ended;

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom  
 Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements  
 of the Companies Act 2006.

Opinion on other matter prescribed by the 
Companies Act 2006
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:
• the information given in the Trustees’ Report including the Strategic  
 Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are  
 prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

• the Trustees’ Report including the Strategic Report has been  
 prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by 
under the Companies Act 2006
In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the group and  
parent company and its environment obtained in the course of the  
audit, we have not identified any material misstatements in the Trustees’ 
Report including the Strategic Report.

Matters on which we are required to  
report by exception
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the 
Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:
• adequate accounting records have not been kept by the  
 parent charitable company, or returns adequate for our audit  
 have not been received from branches not visited by us; or

• the parent charitable company financial statements are  
 not in agreement with the accounting records or returns; or

• certain disclosures of Governors’ remuneration specified by  
 law are not made; or

• we have not received all the information and explanations we  
 require for our audit. 

Tobias Wilson BA (Hons), FCA 
Senior Statutory Auditor
for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP
Statutory Auditor, Chartered Accountants
Norwich
12 December 2017

Independent Auditor’s Report: 
To the Members of John Innes Centre
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Incorporating an income and expenditure account

The Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities (“SoFA”) includes all gains and losses recognised in the year. All incoming 
resources and expenditure relates to continuing activities.

The notes on pages 33 to 46 form part of these financial statements.

Consolidated statement of 
financial activities
For the year ended 31 March 2017

Unrestricted 
funds

Restricted 
general funds

Restricted   
capital funds

Total 
2017

Total 
2016

Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Income

Income from charitable activities
  Grant income 13,321 20,751 - 34,072 33,260
  Capital and maintenance grants 42 104 3,101 3,247 1,715
  Other charitable income 472 - - 472 524

Income from other trading activities
  Trading income 141 - - 141 270
  Rental income 307 - - 307 286

Investment income 293 - - 293 368

Other income 1,975 - - 1,975 1,493

Total income 2 16,551 20,855 3,101 40,507 37,916

Expenditure

Charitable activities 3 (15,441) (21,051) (4,275) (40,767) (38,252)
Raising funds 3 (447) - - (447) (366)
Trading expenditure 3 (65) - - (65) (226)
Other resources expended 3 (293) - - (293) (498)

Total expenditure (16,246) (21,051) (4,275) (41,572) (39,342)

Total income and expenditure for the year 305 (196) (1,174) (1,065) (1,426)

Associates and Minority interest
  Share of operating result of associates 11 (48) - - (48) (222)

Transfers and revaluation
  Capital transfers (629) - 629 - -
  Other transfers (196) 196 - - -
  Revaluation of tangible fixed assets 10 - - 2,479 2,479 10,739

Net income and net movement in funds for the year (568) - 1,934 1,366 9,091

Funds brought forward 23,938 - 67,079 91,017 81,926

Funds carried forward 19 23,370 - 69,013 92,383 91,017
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The notes on pages 33 to 46 form part of these financial statements.

Total
2017

Total
2016

Note £000 £000

Operating deficit (1,065) (1,426)

Share of operating result of associates 11 (48) (222)

Operating deficit after share of operating results of associates, before minority interest (1,113) (1,648)

Difference between historical cost depreciation and actual depreciation charge for the year calculated on the revalued amount 455 207

Operating deficit after share of operating results of associates, and minority interest, on a historical cost basis (658) (1,441)

Note of consolidated operating 
deficit on a historical cost basis
For the year ended 31 March 2017
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Consolidated and charitable  
company balance sheets 
As at 31 March 2017 

JIC includes in its financial statements leasehold land and buildings owned by third parties, that it 
occupies and enjoys through extended peppercorn leases, at their full value. The Governors consider 
that in substance, the risks and rewards of ownership of the assets have passed to the Institute, and 
as such a policy of recognising the assets on the balance sheet reflects its continuing occupancy of 
these assets for the foreseeable future. The financial statements on pages 29 to 46 were approved  
by the Governing Council on 12 December 2017 and were signed on its behalf by:

Group Group Company Company
2017 2016 2017 2016

Note £000 £000 £000 £000

Tangible assets 10 68,610 67,246 68,615 67,246
Intangible assets 124 63 124 63
Investments 11 - - 481 131

Investments in associates
  Share of total assets 2,629 1,299 - -
  Share of total liabilities (1,434) (406) - -

11 1,195 893 - -

Total fixed assets 69,929 68,202 69,220 67,440

Current assets
  Stocks 12 216 236 216 236
  Debtors 13 11,518 11,762 11,496 11,652
  Cash at bank and in hand 14 31,394 31,250 31,146 31,104

43,128 43,248 42,858 42,992
Current liabilities
  Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 15 (20,376) (20,121) (20,352) (20,092)

Net current assets 22,752 23,127 22,506 22,900

Total assets less current liabilities 92,681 91,329 91,726 90,340
Provisions for liabilities and charges 17 (298) (312) (298) (312)

Net assets 18 92,383 91,017 91,428 90,028

Funds

Unrestricted funds
  Fixed assets reserve 19 9,254 9,461 8,681 8,788
  Designated capital reserve 19 8,039 8,290 8,039 8,290
  General reserve 19 6,077 6,187 5,831 5,960

23,370 23,938 22,551 23,038
Restricted funds
  Fixed assets reserve 19 42,193 42,283 42,057 42,194
  Designated capital reserve 19 8,338 8,338 8,338 8,338
  Revaluation reserve 19 18,482 16,458 18,482 16,458

69,013 67,079 68,877 66,990

Total funds 92,383 91,017 91,428 90,028

Capital employed 18 92,383 91,017 91,428 90,028

Stuart Holmes, Chairman
Company registration number: 00511709
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Total
 2017

Total        
2016

Note £000 £000

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income and net movement in funds for the year 1,366 9,091

Share of operating result of associates 48 222

Revaluation of tangible fixed assets (2,479) (10,739)

Total income and expenditure for the year (1,065) (1,426)

Interest receivable (293) (368)

Depreciation 4,275 3,752

Capital grants receivable (3,143) (1,555)

Loss on disposal of tangible assets 10 225

Decrease/(Increase) in stocks 20 (49)

Decrease in debtors 244 115

Increase in creditors 255 2,071

Decrease in provisions (14) (1)

Net cash provided by operating activities 289 2,764

Cash flows from investing activities:

Interest received 293 368

Purchase of tangible assets (3,174) (3,910)

Purchase of intangible assets (61) (63)

Investment in associate (350) (130)

Capital grants received 3,143 1,555

Proceeds from sale of tangible assets 4 12

Net cash used in investing activities (145) (2,168)

Change in cash and cash equivalents in the reporting period 144 596

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginnning of the period 31,250 30,654

Total cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 31,394 31,250

Consolidated statement  
of cash flows
As at 31 March 2017
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1. Accounting Policies

a. Basis of preparation

The group financial statements have been prepared under the historical 
cost convention subject to the revaluation of land and buildings and 
applicable accounting standards. They have also been prepared in 
accordance with Accounting and Reporting by Charities; Statement of 
Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts  
in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the  
UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS102) (effective 1 January 2016) –(Charities 
SORP( FRS102)), the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK 
and Republic of Ireland (FRS102) and the Companies Act 2006.

The principal accounting policies adopted in these financial statements, 
which have been consistently applied, are as follows:

b. Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements 
of JIC and all its subsidiary undertakings in accordance with Financial 
Reporting Standard (“FRS”) 102 “Accounting for Subsidiary Undertakings”, 
and associated entities which are accounted for using the equity method. 

Associates are entities over which JIC has significant influence but  
not control. Under the equity method, the investment is initially recognised 
at cost, and the carrying amount is increased or decreased  
to recognise JIC’s share of the profit or loss of the associate after the  
date of acquisition. JIC’s share of post-acquisition operating result is 
recognised in the statement of financial activities. Determination is  
made at each balance sheet date whether there is any evidence that  
the investment in the associate is impaired. If this is the case, the  
amount of impairment is calculated as the difference between the 
recoverable amount of the associate and its carrying value, and  
this amount is recognised adjacent to share of operating result of 
associates in the statement of financial activities. 

The financial statements of all group undertakings and associates are 
made up to 31 March 2017. 

A separate income and expenditure account has not been presented for 
JIC as this is exempted by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006. The 
surplus of JIC was £1,399,000 (2016: £9,062,000). 

c. Going concern

In light of the continued pressure on public sector funding, the Governors 
have reviewed whether it was still appropriate for the financial statements 
to be prepared on a going concern basis. Having considered financial 
forecasts for the period to March 2022, and the level of unrestricted 
reserves, the Governors have concluded that it remains appropriate  
to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis.  
 

 

d. Income 

Charitable grant income represents grants received and receivable  
in the year from outside granting bodies. 

Grants that provide core funding are recognised in the year in which 
entitlement passes. Grant funding received to train students and 
undertake research is recognised in the year in which the obligation is 
fulfilled. Grant funding is released to match expenditure incurred during 
the year together with any related contributions towards overhead costs. 

Other charitable income represents non-grant revenue from  
providing scientific research services to other academic institutions  
and other services. Revenue is recognised in the year in which the 
obligation is fulfilled.

Trading income, which includes rent, other letting income and  
other income, relates to the non-charitable services undertaken  
by Norwich Biosciences Limited, JIC NRP Capital Limited (formerly 
Norwich Innovation Centre Limited) and John Innes Enterprises  
Limited, subsidiary companies of JIC, and is recognised in accordance 
with the terms of the contracts entered into, reflecting the point at  
which the obligations of the companies have been satisfied. 

Capital grants are recognised in the consolidated statement of financial 
activities (“SoFA”) when entitlement passes. 

e. Expenditure

Charitable activity expenditure represents the full cost of the research 
performed. It includes the cost of direct staff, consumable stocks and 
indirect costs apportioned on the basis of use.

Raising funds represents the cost of obtaining funds for research. The  
cost of obtaining funds includes an estimate of the time/salary cost of 
project leaders preparing and reviewing grant application forms.

Governance costs represent the necessary cost of compliance  
with statutory and constitutional requirements and any other  
costs which are not direct charitable expenditure.

Support costs have been allocated to charitable activity expenditure,  
costs of generating funds and governance costs based upon activity  
or headcount as indicated in note 4 to the financial statements.

Other expenditure relates to expenditure maintaining capital assets  
that does not meet the capitalisation policy.

Trading expenditure relates to the costs of undertaking the non-charitable 
services performed by subsidiary companies of JIC, and is recognised in 
the period in which it is incurred.

Notes to the accounts



34 Annual Report  | Year ended 31 March 2017

ANNUAL REPORT

1. Accounting Policies (continued) 

f. Restricted funds

Where research at JIC is funded by grants with conditions attached  
to them, these are shown as restricted. Capital grants received and 
receivable together with other restricted funds received and receivable 
and used to purchase tangible assets are included within restricted funds.

A restricted fixed assets reserve has been established representing  
the net book value of fixed assets purchased from capital grants. 

Restricted reserves include a designated capital reserve of £8,338,000 
(2016: £8,338,000) in connection with funding received from BBSRC, 
which is to be used on future capital projects to be agreed with BBSRC.

g. Unrestricted funds

Research grants that do not contain conditions for the final receipt  
of funds have been treated as unrestricted. Funds received for 
non-specified purposes have also been included as unrestricted.

A fixed assets reserve has been established within unrestricted  
reserves representing the net book value of fixed assets funded  
from unrestricted reserves. 

Unrestricted reserves that have been designated by the Governing 
Council for specific purposes are shown in separate designated reserves.

h. Capital transfers 

A transfer from unrestricted to restricted reserves equal to the 
depreciation charge for assets purchased from unrestricted  
reserves is made as a capital transfer.

i. Other Transfers

A transfer from restricted to unrestricted reserves is made following  
the completion of performance conditions in connection with restricted 
non-capital grant activity.

j. Revalue depreciation transfer

A transfer from the restricted fixed asset reserve to the revaluation  
reserve is made in relation to the differences in the historic cost and 
revalued depreciated costs.

k. Designated capital transfers

A transfer from the unrestricted general reserve to the unrestricted 
designated reserve is made in relation to the expenditure which  
had been designated by Governing Council for use in the financial 
projections to March 2022.

l. Centre funded capital

Capital expenditure funded from unrestricted reserves is shown  
as a transfer from the unrestricted designated capital reserve or  
general reserve to the unrestricted fixed asset reserve.

m. Tangible assets and depreciation

Tangible assets are shown at cost or valuation less accumulated 
depreciation. The cost of tangible assets is their purchase cost,  
together with any incidental costs of acquisition. Depreciation  
is calculated using the straight line method to write off the cost  
or valuation of assets, less any estimated residual value, over their 
estimated useful lives at the following rates:

Leasehold land and buildings – over lease term or useful life, if shorter;

Freehold buildings – 50 years straight line;

Plant, machinery and equipment – estimated economic life;

Scientific equipment  – 5 to 15 years straight line;

Computer equipment – 3 years straight line;

Motor vehicles – 4 years straight line;

Combined heat and power scheme – 20 years straight line.

The leasehold buildings have been depreciated over their estimated 
economic life. The Governors have determined that land is not subject  
to depreciation. Assets in the course of construction are not depreciated 
until the asset is in full use.

JIC includes in its financial statements leasehold land and buildings 
owned by third parties, which it occupies and enjoys through extended 
peppercorn leases, at their full value. The Governors consider that  
in substance, the risks and rewards of ownership of the assets have 
passed to the Institute, and as such follow a policy of recognising the 
assets on the balance sheet reflects its continuing occupancy of these 
assets for the foreseeable future.

n. Revaluation of tangible fixed assets

Leasehold land and buildings are revalued by an external surveyor  
on a depreciated replacement cost basis every five years. The valuation  
is updated in the interim period using indexation tables. Gains on 
revaluation are credited to the revaluation reserve. Losses, except in  
cases of a clear consumption of economic benefit, are charged to the 
operating result for the period, to the extent they are not offset by  
previous gains. In cases of a clear consumption of economic benefit, 
losses are charged to unrestricted or restricted reserves as applicable, 
irrespective of whether they are offset by previous gains.

o. Fixed asset investments

The consolidated balance sheet includes the group’s share of each 
associate’s gross assets and liabilities. The share of each associate’s net 
income is reported in JIC’s consolidated statement of financial activities. 

p. Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Provision  
is made, where necessary, for slow moving or obsolete stock.

q. Debtors

Debtors are non-interest bearing and are stated at their nominal value, as 
reduced by appropriate allowances for estimated irrecoverable amounts. 
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1.  Accounting Policies (continued)

r. Cash balances held as grant co-ordinator

Cash balances held on behalf of the European Union in the charitable 
company’s capacity as grant co-ordinator are included within cash  
on the charitable company’s balance sheet, and are disclosed in note  
23 to the financial statements.

s. Trade creditors

Trade creditors are non-interest bearing and are stated  
at their nominal value.

t. Loans

Loans are stated on the balance sheet at amortised cost.

u. Provisions

A provision is recognised in the financial statements where there is a legal 
or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefit to a third party.

v. Staff and Pensions

All staff employed by JIC on 1 October 2011 were transferred to BBSRC  
on that date and were deployed back to the Institute under conditions set 
out in the “Agreement for the deployment of staff employed by the 
BBSRC” dated 1 December 2011. The employees were previously 
employed by JIC and subject to BBSRC terms and conditions. The 
agreement ensures that JIC staff affected by this change remain with  
the Institute on an exclusive and full-time basis and that day-to-day 
direction and line management of the Deployed Employees are delegated 
to JIC, subject to the terms of the BBSRC Employment Contract. JIC 
retains responsibility for paying employment costs in relation to the 
Deployed Employees, including basic pay and allowances, contractual 
payments, tax, Nl and pension contributions. Deployed employees are 
members of the Research Councils’ Pension Scheme, a defined benefit 
scheme for multiple employers. JIC does not have any liability for pensions 
other than for monthly employer contributions, the rate of which is 
determined by the Government Actuary’s Department on a periodic basis.

JIC staff who joined after 1 October 2011 are eligible to join  
a defined contribution scheme.

w. Termination benefits

Redundancy payments are recognised as a liability and an expense only 
when the event is demonstrably committed to by either: a. termination  
of the employment of an employee or group of employees before the 
normal retirement date, or b. provision of termination benefits as a result  
of an offer made in order to encourage voluntary redundancy.

x. Operating leases

Rental costs are charged to the statement of financial activities on  
a straight line basis over the life of the lease.

y. Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate of exchange 
ruling at the date of the transaction. Assets and liabilities denominated  
in foreign currencies are translated at year end exchange rates. All gains 
and losses are taken to the statement of financial activities in the year  
to which they relate.

z. Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised upon becoming  
a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

The group only enters into basic financial instrument transactions  
that result in financial assets and liabilities such as trade and other 
accounts receivable and payable.

aa. Judgements in applying accounting policies and key 
sources of estimation

Preparation of the financial statements require management  
to make significant judgements and estimates. The items in  
the financial statements where these judgements and estimates  
have been made include:

- Depreciation, which has been charged in line with the accounting  
policy above. The amount of depreciation charged and net book  
value of the assets is included in Note 10.

- Leasehold land and buildings are held at a revalued amount.  
The valuation is performed by an external surveyor on a depreciated 
replacement cost basis every five years. The valuation is updated in  
the interim period using indexation tables.
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Research 
activities

Student
 activities

Other 
activities

Total
2017

Total
2016

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Grant income
BBSRC 24,436 2,232 - 26,668 26,396
Other government departments 1,021 3 - 1,024 882
European Union 2,725 - - 2,725 2,233
Industrial partners 17 107 - 124 90
John Innes Foundation 27 320 - 347 331
Other charities 1,700 161 - 1,861 2,244
Universities 8 33 - 41 48
Other grants 1,093 189 - 1,282 1,036

Total grant income 31,027 3,045 - 34,072 33,260

Capital and maintenance grants
BBSRC
  Repairs & maintenance 104 - - 104 160
  Capital expenditure 3,143 - - 3,143 1,555

Total capital grants 3,247 - - 3,247 1,715

Other charitable income
Scientific services - - 409 409 486
Miscellaneous income - - 63 63 38

Total other charitable income - - 472 472 524

Trading income
John Innes Enterprises Limited - - 96 96 219
Norwich Biosciences Limited - - 45 45 51

Total trading income - - 141 141 270

Rental income
Conferencing Facilties - - 229 229 212
Hill House - - 78 78 74

Total rental income - - 307 307 286

Investment income
Interest receivable on cash deposits - - 287 287 362
Interest receivable on loan to related party - - 6 6 6

Total investment income - - 293 293 368

Other generated income
Site infrastructure recharges - - 954 954 965
Insurance proceeds receivable - - - - (42)
Other - - 1,021 1,021 570

Total other generated income - - 1,975 1,975 1,493

Total income 34,274 3,045 3,188 40,507 37,916

Included within income is income for restricted general funds of £20,855k (2016: £18,677k), and income for restricted capital funds of £3,101k  
(2016: £1,555k). All other income is unrestricted.

2. Analysis of Incoming Resources
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Research 
activities

Student
activities

Other 
activities

Total
2017

Total
2016

Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Direct charitable expenditure:
  Staff costs 14,391 - - 14,391 12,923
  Direct costs 10,670 3,247 - 13,917 12,731
Depreciation 4,275 - - 4,275 3,752
Governance costs 4 - - 115 115 106
Support costs 4 6,870 1,199 - 8,069 8,740

Expenditure on charitable activities 36,206 4,446 115 40,767 38,252

Raising funds 4 - - 447 447 366
Trading expenditure - - 65 65 226
Other resources expended - - 293 293 498

Total expenditure 36,206 4,446 920 41,572 39,342

Included within expenditure is restricted general expenditure of £21,051k (2016: £19,275k), and restricted capital resources 
expended (depreciation) of £4,275k (2016: £3,752k). All other expenditure is unrestricted.

Analysis of governance costs
Total
2017

Total
2016

£000 £000
Staff costs 55 36
Travel costs 19 17
Other costs 41 53

Total governance costs 115 106

Research 
activities

Student
activities

Raising
funds

Governance 
costs

Total
2017

Total
2016

Basis of 
Allocation

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Governing Council and SIAB - - - 77 77 112 Headcount
Lab management 415 73 - - 488 462 Headcount
Institute management 375 65 - - 440 587 Headcount
Scientific services 289 50 - - 339 468 Headcount
Facilities management* 4,032 704 - - 4,736 5,127 Headcount
Finance and Purchasing* 520 91 - - 611 625 Headcount
Computing and Library* 579 101 - - 680 678 Headcount
Human Resources* 265 46 - - 311 319 Headcount
Contracts services* - - 283 - 283 266 Activity
Public engagement* 8 1 - - 9 43 Headcount
Other support services 387 68 164 38 657 525 Activity

Total support costs 6,870 1,199 447 115 8,631 9,212

* includes services supplied by NBI Partnership Limited (see note 22).

Scientific services costs are shown net of recharges to science projects.

3. Analysis of Resources Expended

4. Allocation of Support Costs, Governance and Raising Funds
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John Innes Centre (“JIC”) is an exempt charity within the meaning of the Charities Act 2011 and as such is a charity within the meaning  
of section 506(1) of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988 and is not subject to corporation tax in respect of its charitable activities.

The trading activities of the subsidiary companies are subject to corporation tax; however profits in the year are gifted to the charitable  
company resulting in a £nil (2016: £nil) tax charge payable.

Unutilised losses of £87,000 (2016: £111,000) have been carried forward within the subsidiary companies for offset against future taxable profits.  
A deferred tax asset has not been recognised due to uncertainty over utilisation of these losses.

Administrative expenses include £nil (2016: £282,000) in relation to the write off of intercompany balances.

In addition to the above, £51,490 (2016: £75,494) in Gift Aid was paid to the charitable company in the year. While a tax charge is recognised  
in the subsidiary accounts, this has not been reflected in the group accounts due to it being immaterial, and no tax ultimately being payable  
due to gift aid payments made.

To facilitate the wider strategy and objectives of the group, the charitable company has committed to provide financial support to John Innes Enterprises 
Limited (“JIE”) and Norwich Biosciences Limited (“NBL”), and not demand repayment of amounts due to it, in order to enable JIE and NBL to meet their 
liabilities as they fall due. Support is to be provided only to the extent that money is not otherwise available to the company to meet such liabilities for  
a period of at least 12 months from the signing of the financial statements of JIE and NBL for the year ended 31 March 2017.

Operating surplus is stated after charging:
Total Total
2017 2016

£000 £000
Audit services:
  Fees payable to the charitable company’s auditors for the audit of charitable company and
  consolidated financial statements 24 22
Non-audit services:
  Fees payable for the audit of the charitable company’s subsidiaries pursuant to legislation 5 5
  Non audit fees payable to the charitable company’s auditors 1 2
Depreciation 4,275 3,752
Loss on disposal of tangible assets 4 225
Hire of plant and equipment 51 54
Rent of land and buildings 22 31
Profit on foreign exchange translations (27) (8)

John Innes Norwich JIC NRP Norwich 
Enterprises Biosciences Capital Research Total Total

Profit and loss account Limited Limited Limited       Limited 2017 2016
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Turnover 196 45 - - 241 270
Cost of sales (163) - - - (163) (225)
Gross profit 33 45 - - 78 45

Administrative expenses (9) - - (9) 282
Operating profit 24 45 - - 69 327

Interest received 1 - - - 1 -

Operating profit for the year 25 45 - - 70 327

5. Taxation

6. Operating Surplus

7. Net Income from Trading Activities of Subsidiaries



John Innes Centre 39

ANNUAL REPORT

None of the members of the Governing Council received any remuneration from the group during the current or prior year for their duties  
as Governors. During the year, Professor I A Graham and Professor O Leyser, Governors of JIC, received £10,000 (2016: £5,000) as chair of  
JIC’s Science Impact Advisory Board (“SIAB”).

Attendance expenses incurred by 5 (2016: 5) Governors whilst carrying out their duties amounted to £2,421 during the year (2016: £1,559).

The monthly average number of persons employed by or deployed to the group and charitable company during the year, analysed by category,  
was as follows:

The aggregate payroll costs of these persons were:

The number of staff with emoluments greater than £60,000 who were also members of the Research Councils’ Pension Schemes was 26 (2016: 26).  
Eight staff (2016: six) with emoluments greater than £60,000 are members of a defined contribution pension scheme.

Staff that joined prior to 1 October 2011 are subject to BBSRC terms and conditions of service.  During the year, and up to 30 September 2017,  
JIC met all staff costs arising from normal activities, however the legal liability for employment rested with BBSRC. On 1 October 2017, these  
employees transferred employment to the Institute under TUPE. Transferring employees retain their membership of the Research Councils Pension 
Scheme, where applicable, with JIC becoming an admitted employer in the scheme.

Staff that joined after 1 October 2011 are employed under JIC terms & conditions.

The key management personnel of the parent charity, JIC, comprise of the Governors and the members of the strategy committee.  

The key management personnel of the group comprise those of the charity and the key management personnel of the wholly owned subsidiaries,  
John Innes Enterprises Ltd, Norwich Biosciences Ltd, Norwich Research Ltd and JIC NRP Capital Ltd. All the subsidiaries key management personnel  
are the same as the parent company. No staff costs were recharged in respect of this. The employee costs (salaries, social security costs and pension 
costs) of the key management personnel for the group and charitable company were £1,354,620 (2016: £1,347,986).

Group and charitable company 2017 2016
Number Number

Scientific 363 366
Office management and services 43 23

Total 406 389

As required by SORP 2005, an analysis has been provided below of the number of staff who fall within salary bands from £60,000 upwards.  

Group and charitable company 2017 2016
Note £000 £000

Wages and salaries 13,367 12,497
Redundancy costs 316 201
Social security costs 1,340 1,153
Other pension costs 21 2,185 2,166

Total 17,208 16,017

Group and charitable company 2017 2016
Number Number

£60,000 - £69,999 5 6
£70,000 - £79,999 12 9
£80,000 - £89,999 5 3
£90,000 - £99,999 4 5
£100,000 - £109,999 3 4
£110,000 - £119,999 2 2
£120,000 - £129,999 2 2
£130,000 - £139,999 1 1
£160,000 - £169,999 - 1
£170,000 - £179,999 1 -

Total 35 33

8. Remuneration of Members of the Governing Council

9. Employee Information
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Long Plant,
Freehold leasehold machinery Assets
land and land and and under

Group buildings buildings equipment construction Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost/Valuation
At 1 April 2016 3,771 53,873 24,966 1,137 83,747
Transfers - 865 225 (1,090) -
Additions - 1,482 1,084 608 3,174
Revaluation - 2,479 - - 2,479
Disposals - - (123) (14) (137)

At 31 March 2017 3,771 58,699 26,152 641 89,263

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 April 2016 - - 16,501 - 16,501
Charge for the year - 2,125 2,150 - 4,275
Disposals - - (123) - (123)

At 31 March 2017 - 2,125 18,528 - 20,653

Net book value at 31 March 2017 3,771 56,574 7,624 641 68,610

Net book value at 31 March 2016 3,771 53,873 8,465 1,137 67,246

Long Plant,
Freehold leasehold machinery Assets
land and land and and under

Charitable company buildings buildings equipment construction Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost/Valuation
At 1 April 2016 3,771 53,873 24,966 1,137 83,747
Transfers - 865 225 (1,090) -
Additions - 1,482 1,084 613 3,179
Revaluation - 2,479 - - 2,479
Disposals - - (123) (14) (137)

At 31 March 2017 3,771 58,699 26,152 646 89,268

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 April 2016 - - 16,501 - 16,501
Charge for the year - 2,125 2,150 - 4,275
Disposals - - (123) - (123)

At 31 March 2017 - 2,125 18,528 - 20,653

Net book value at 31 March 2017 3,771 56,574 7,624 646 68,615

Net book value at 31 March 2016 3,771 53,873 8,465 1,137 67,246

Assets under construction represent capital items which are not yet in full economic use.

JIC includes in its financial statements land and buildings owned by third parties, which it occupies and enjoys through extended peppercorn leases,  
at their full value. The Governors consider that in substance, the risks and rewards of ownership of the assets have passed to the Institute, and as such  
a policy of recognising the assets on the balance sheet reflects its continuing occupancy of these assets for the foreseeable future. 

The group and charitable company’s leasehold land and buildings were revalued by an external surveyor (Powis Hughes Chartered Surveyors, RICS)  
on a depreciated replacement cost basis at 31 March 2016. These values have been updated at 31 March 2017 using indexation tables.

Leasehold land and buildings on an historical cost basis would be recorded at a net book value of £38,312,000 (2016: £37,636,000).

All of the charitable company’s assets at 31 March 2017 are used for direct charitable purposes.

10. Tangible Assets
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Subsidiaries

The following are the operating subsidiary undertakings in which the charitable company has an interest:

The charitable company’s investment in subsidiary undertakings at cost amounts to £1,248 (2016: £1,248) and accumulated impairment of £243  
(2016: £243) has been recognised against cost. 

JIC NRP Capital Limited is a member of Norwich Research Partners LLP, which is responsible for the management and development of the  
Norwich Research Park (NRP) estate and for the furtherance of the NRP Enterprise Vision. The company did not trade during the year.

Associates

The charitable company has an investment in Plant Bioscience Limited (“PBL”), a company registered in England and Wales, representing 33%  
(2016: 33%) of the ordinary £1 issued share capital. Plant Bioscience Limited manages the intellectual property rights of the charitable company  
and other organisations. This company is deemed to be an associate of the group and has therefore been included in the consolidated financial 
statements on that basis.

The charitable company has a 25% interest in NBI Partnership Limited (“NBIP”). NBIP supplies support and administrative services to JIC and  
the other Norwich Institutes (Quadram Bioscience Institute, Earlham Institute and The Sainsbury Laboratory) on a not-for-profit basis. NBIP fully 
recharges its costs to the four research organisations and accordingly it generates no profit or loss.  

During the year, JIC acquired a further 10% of the voting share capital of Leaf Systems International Limited (“LSI”) and invested £350,000 in  
the non-voting share capital. JIC now has a total investment of 45% voting share capital and £480,000 non-voting share capital. LSI is a commercial 
research & development company specialising in the expression and production of proteins, metabolites and complex natural products.

Investments - Company

The movement in the value of investments during the year was as follows:

Subsidiary Undertaking Country of registration Principal activity Class and percentage of shares held

John Innes Enterprises Limited England Contract research 100% ordinary shares
Norwich Biosciences Limited England Management of intellectual property 100% ordinary shares
Norwich Research Limited England Dormant 100% ordinary shares
JIC NRP Capital Limited England Member of Norwich Research Partners LLP 100% ordinary shares

Total Total
2017 2016

£000 £000

Valuation

At beginning of year 131 1
Acquisition 350 130

At end of year 481 131

Historical cost

As at 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017 481 131

Investments - Group 

The Group’s share of the operating results of associates was as follows: Leaf Systems Plant Bioscience Total Total
Group International Limited 2017 2016

£000 £000 £000 £000

Associates, share of:
Turnover - 473 473 622

Operating profit (27) (60) (87) (213)
Movement in opening balance 39 39 (9)

Share of result for the year (27) (21) (48) (222)

11. Investments
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The Group’s investment in associates is represented as follows:

The Governors consider the value of investments included in the financial statements to be supported by their underlying assets.

There is no material difference between the valuation of stock and its replacement cost.

Grants receivable from government bodies includes £1,306,000 in relation to capital funding receivable from BBSRC (2016: £1,757,000).  

Leaf Systems Leaf Systems Plant
International Limited International Limited Bioscience Total Total

Group A shares B shares Limited 2017 2016
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Associates: Share of net assets
At beginning of year (2) 130 765 893 985
Additions - 350 - 350 130
Share of result for the year (27) - (21) (48) (222)

At end of year (29) 480 744 1,195 893

Represented by:
  Share of total assets 1,184 480 965 2,629 1,299
  Share of total liabilities (1,213) - (221) (1,434) (406)

Share of net assets (29) 480 744 1,195 893

Total Total
Group and charitable company 2017 2016

£000 £000

Raw materials and consumables 216 236

Total 216 236

Group Group Company Company
2017 2016 2017 2016

Note £000 £000 £000 £000

Grants receivable:
  from government bodies 22 5,929 7,170 5,929 7,170
  from other sources 863 1,013 863 1,013
Trade debtors 765 706 763 651
Amounts owed by subsidiary undertakings - - 37 13
Amounts owed by other related parties 22 574 808 574 808
Other debtors 536 451 493 383
Prepayments and accrued income 2,851 1,614 2,837 1,614

Total amounts falling due within one year 11,518 11,762 11,496 11,652

11. Investments (continued)

12. Stocks

13. Debtors
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The restructuring provision relates to future compensation payments due under the redundancy scheme in connection with the restructuring of science 
programmes and the administration and support functions. Although the restructuring provision has not been discounted, it is stated at the present value 
of future amounts payable since inflationary increases linked to the redundancy settlements have similarly been excluded from the provision.  

Group Group Company Company
2017 2016 2017 2016

Note £000 £000 £000 £000

Grants received in advance:
  from government bodies 22 4,307 6,447 4,307 6,447
  from other sources 3,837 3,813 3,823 3,795
Trade creditors 3,593 1,841 3,593 1,842
Amounts owed to other related parties 22 872 1,195 872 1,195
Holiday accrual 256 247 256 247
Other creditors 1,685 1,116 1,685 1,116
Taxation and social security 453 462 453 462
Accruals and deferred income 5,373 5,000 5,363 4,988

Total amounts falling due within one year 20,376 20,121 20,352 20,092

Total Total
Group and charitable company 2017 2016

Note £000 £000

Grants receivable 13 6,792 8,183
Grants received in advance 15 (8,144) (10,260)

Net grants received in advance (1,352) (2,077)

Net grants received in advance at beginning of year (2,077) 4
Grant monies received during the year (36,594) (37,056)
Grant money released to SOFA during the year 37,319 34,975

Net grants received in advance (1,352) (2,077)

Total Total
Group and charitable company 2017 2016

£000 £000

Restructuring provision at beginning of year 312 313
Charge in the year - 13
Utilised (14) (14)

Provision at end of year 298 312

14. Cash at Bank and in Hand

15. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due within One Year

16. Reconciliation of Movement in Grants Receivable

17. Provisions for Liabilities and Charges

Group Group Company Company
2017 2016 2017 2016

£000 £000 £000 £000

Cash at bank 31,391 31,249 31,143 31,103
Cash in hand 3 1 3 1

Total 31,394 31,250 31,146 31,104
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The unrestricted fixed assets reserve relates to the net book value of fixed assets purchased from unrestricted funds. The restricted fixed assets  
reserve relates to the net book value of fixed assets purchased from capital grants.

The designated capital reserves are not endowment funds. The unrestricted designated capital reserve relates to funds designated by  
Governing Council for use in relation to planned capital investments in the financial projections to March 2022. The restricted designated  
capital reserve relates to funding received from BBSRC to be used in connection with future estates rebuild costs with the agreement of BBSRC.

Net Creditors over
Fixed current  one year and Total

assets assets provisions 2017
£000 £000 £000 £000

Group

Unrestricted:
  Fixed assets reserve 9,254 - - 9,254
  Designated capital reserve - 8,039 - 8,039
  General - 6,375 (298) 6,077

Restricted:
  Fixed assets reserve 42,193 - - 42,193
  Designated capital reserve - 8,338 - 8,338
  Revaluation reserve 18,482 - - 18,482

Net assets 69,929 22,752 (298) 92,383

Charitable company

Unrestricted:
  Fixed assets reserve 8,681 - - 8,681
  Designated capital reserve - 8,039 - 8,039
  General - 6,129 (298) 5,831

Restricted:
  Fixed assets reserve 42,057 - - 42,057
  Designated capital reserve - 8,338 - 8,338
  Revaluation reserve 18,482 - - 18,482

Net assets 69,220 22,506 (298) 91,428

Unrestricted Unrestricted Restricted Restricted
fixed designated Unrestricted Restricted fixed designated Revaluation Total

assets capital general general assets capital reserve 2017
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Group

At 1 April 2016 9,461 8,290 6,187 - 42,283 8,338 16,458 91,017

Total income and expenditure for the year - - 305 (196) (1,174) - - (1,065)
Associates (48) - - - - - - (48)
Revaluation of tangible assets - - - - - - 2,479 2,479
Revalue depreciation transfer - - - - 455 - (455) -
Other transfers - - (196) 196 - - - -
Designated capital transfers - (130) 130 - - - - -
Centre funded capital 470 (121) (349) - - - - -
Capital transfers (629) - - - 629 - - -

At 31 March 2017 9,254 8,039 6,077 - 42,193 8,338 18,482 92,383

Charitable company

At 1 April 2016 8,788 8,290 5,960 - 42,194 8,338 16,458 90,028
Total income and expenditure for the year - - 291 (196) (1,174) - - (1,079)
Revaluation of tangible assets - - - - - - 2,479 2,479
Revalue depreciation transfer - - - - 455 - (455) -
Other transfers - - (196) 196 - - - -
Designated capital transfers - (125) 125 - - - - -
Centre funded capital 475 (126) (349) - - - - -
Capital transfers (582) - - - 582 - - -

At 31 March 2017 8,681 8,039 5,831 - 42,057 8,338 18,482 91,428

18. Analysis of Net Assets between Funds

19. Analysis of Funds Movements
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Details of the company pension schemes are provided in note 1 s. Staff and Pensions.

The total pension charge for the year was £2,184,687 (2016: £2,166,579), with outstanding contributions at the year-end of £83,245 (2016: £74,639).

The charitable company has taken advantage of the exemption under FRS102, not to disclose transactions and balances with its wholly  
owned subsidiaries

BBSRC

JIC is strategically funded by BBSRC. During the year, BBSRC charged JIC £nil (2016: £60,611) in respect of Wakeham Efficiency costs. Grants  
received from BBSRC are detailed in note 2. At 31 March 2017, BBSRC owed JIC £5,761,747 (2016: £7,102,500).  

During the year BBSRC paid JIC £47,878 (2016: £70,147) compensation for redundancy and salary costs incurred in restructuring.  

Plant Bioscience Limited

PBL is 33% directly owned by JIC. PBL has been accounted for as an associate within the consolidated financial statements. Services provided  
to JIC by PBL in the year to 31 March 2017 amounted to £16,590 (2016: £nil). During the year, PBL paid JIC £34,082 (2016: £35,903) in rent and  
£22,952 (2016: £35,472) in student sponsorship and research grants.  At 31 March 2017, PBL owed JIC £11,567 (2016: £nil).  

Leaf Systems International Limited

During the year, JIC invested £350,000 in the non-voting share capital of Leaf Systems International Limited. LSI has been accounted for as  
an associate within the consolidated financial statements. During the year, LSI paid JIC £56,182 (2016: £42,554) for costs incurred by JIC on behalf  
of LSI. At 31 March 2017, LSI owed JIC £4,451 (2016: £nil).  

Where research at JIC is funded by grants with performance conditions attached to them these are shown in the Restricted general fund. When 
the conditions have been met the remaining contribution to core funding is transferred to general reserves, shown in other transfers above.

Capital transfers relate to fund movements in connection with fixed assets and depreciation; ensuring assets are appropriately  
reflected in separate reserves.  

The revalue depreciation transfers have been made to reflect differences in the historical cost and revalued depreciation costs.  

Centre funded capital transfers relate to capital expenditure funded from the unrestricted designated capital reserve and general reserve.

Total Total
Group and charitable company 2017 2016

£000 £000

Capital commitments at the end of the financial year for which no provision has been made:

  Contracted 1,568 1,707

Amounts due under other operating leases for plant and machinery:

  Expiring in less than one year 67 41
  Expiring between two and five years 26 39

93 80

19. Analysis of Funds Movements (continued)

20. Commitments

21. Pension Schemes

22. Related Party Transactions
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NBI Partnership Limited

JIC is one of the four guarantors of NBI Partnership Ltd (“NBIP”), a company limited by guarantee.  JIC has provided short-term loans to NBIP  
to enable NBIP to manage its cash requirements. Interest is payable on the loan at 2% and during the year JIC charged £6,091 (2016: £6,192)  
in respective of interest due. At 31 March 2017, JIC had a loan balance with NBIP of £306,000 (2016: £309,000).

JIC was charged £4,126,716 (2016: £4,180,608) for services by NBIP under a cost sharing agreement. As at 31 March 2017, JIC owed NBIP £522,296  
(2016: £471,324). NBIP paid JIC £8,091 (2016: £72,667) for services and, as at 31 March 2017, NBIP owed JIC £nil (2016: £1,362).

Norwich Research Partners LLP

JIC is a member of Norwich Research Partners LLP (“NRP LLP”) through its 100% subsidiary, JIC NRP Capital Limited. NRP LLP is responsible  
for the management and development of the Norwich Research Park (NRP) estate and for the furtherance of the NRP Enterprise Vision. During  
the year, JIC received services totalling £2,193 (2016: £3,005), and was charged £461,565 (2016: £nil) for estate costs. As at 31 March 2017, JIC  
owed NRP LLP £29 (2016: £nil).

JIC invoiced NRP LLP for services totalling £90,836 (2016: £72,118). As at 31 March 2017 NRP LLP owed JIC £7,873 (2016: £5,530).

University of East Anglia

UEA is a member of the charitable company and it nominates one Governor to the Governing Council.

The majority of PhD students carrying out research at JIC are registered with UEA. During the year UEA provided student services of £904,690  
(2016: £871,434) and other services amounting to £209,164 (2016: £278,529) to JIC. At 31 March 2017, JIC owed UEA £329,851 for student fees  
(2016: £723,924) and £nil for other services (2016: £135). 

During the year, JIC received £339,549 (2016: £234,499) in student fee payments from UEA and provided £361,049 (2016: £309,040) of other  
services. At 31 March 2017, UEA owed JIC £237,320 (2016: £488,767) for student fees and services.

John Innes Foundation

JIF is a member of the charitable company and it nominates one Governor to the Governing Council. JIC. The following transactions took place  
during the year:

At 31 March 2017, JIF owed JIC £2,899 (2016: £2,779).

JIC holds cash of £1,431,239 (2016: £1,240,935) on behalf of the European Union in its capacity as project co-ordinator on a number of projects.  
JIC acts as an intermediary only and does not control the risks and rewards associated with the cash. An equal balance is held in other creditors. 

The Governors consider that there is no ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party. JIC is the parent undertaking of the smallest  
and largest group of undertakings to consolidate these financial statements.

JIC receives grant income from funding bodies, such as the BBSRC and the European Union, that routinely undertake retrospective financial  
audits of costs claimed. Such audits may from time to time give rise to adjustments to grant income receivable. No general provision is made  
for such potential audit adjustments in the financial statements.

22. Related Party Transactions (continued)

23. Cash Held as European Grant Co-ordinator

24. Ultimate Parent Undertaking and Controlling Party

25. Contingent Liability

Total Total
2017 2016

£000 £000
Paid to JIC:

  Grants for studentships 320 320
  Contribution to salary costs 27 11

347 331
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